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VCCS(VCHG)-92

93
-S

IM
R

S
T(

V
R

S
IM

)

VBAT-94

VRSIM-95

96
-S

IM
C

LK
(V

R
S

IM
)

GNDD-97

98
-S

IM
IO

(V
R

S
IM

)

VCIO1(VBAT)-99
VCIO2(VBAT)-100

R164

1K

C161
4.7uF

TP_SW8 1

R160
10K

1
2

TP1621

TP1611

MCUEN0 2

MCUDO 2

ICTL5

VCCS5

AFC 10
VRAMP 10

VDR 2

EXTFIQ 2

VDX 2
VFSRX 2

VCLKRX 2

RTCINT2

S_IO 2

CLK32K_OUT2

S_CLK 2
S_RST 2

SMADA 2
TPEN0 2

PCHG5

HF_HSO 9

CLK13M2

EARPHONE_IN9

QP10
QN10

IP10
IN10

DAC 7

EXTIRQ2

VIB_ON_OFF7

ON_OFF2

TXD2 2

RXD2 2

HS_TMP5

BATEMP5

NRESET2

13MOUT8

BDR 2
BFSR 2
BDX 2
BFSX 2

MCUDI 2

HF_AUXI 9

RECEVER_N 8
RECEVER_P 8

PWON 7

SIM_PCTL/IO5 2

RPWON 5

Pre_Charge_Ind7



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

2.8V

R:200~249
C:200~249

MB82D01161-85L_16M

EM56161_8M_6T

SV6P8016_8M_1T

LP62S16256E-T_4M_6T
SV6P4016_4M_1T

K6F1616U6A_16M

NC
NC
NC

NC

9J.G0H21.001-C3-304-001

EXTERNAL FALSH

4 10

Alex cn lee Alex cn lee

4H.G0H01.A01 A01

Ida cheng

A4

JASB1A9J.G0H21.001

0

Friday, May 19, 2006

JASB1A

Title

Size Document Number Rev.

Date: Sheet of

Project Code

Reviewed By Approved ByPrepared By

Model Name

PCB P/N PCB Rev.

BenQ Corporation
OEM/ODM Model Name

A9
A8

A3

A12

A15

A1

A14

A10

A20

A18

A21

A11

A1

A13

A21

A19

A17

A14

A4

A2

A11

A19

A17

A12

A16

A13

A6

A3

A10

A5

A2

A4

A7
A6

A15

A20

A18

A8

A22

A16

A9

A7

A5

D13

D7

D6

D5

D1

D5

D4

D2

D2

D6

D9

D14

D4

D8

D15

D12

D9

D13

D0

D0

D3

D7

D3

D1

D11

D14

D12

D10

D10

D8

D11

D15

BGND

VRRAM

BGND

VRMEM

VRMEM

BGND

U201

IC SRAM SV6P1615UFA70I FBAG48

B6
C5
C6
D5
E5
F5
F6
G6
B1
C1
C2
D2
E2
F2
F1
G1

A1

A3
A4
A5
B3
B4
C3
C4
D4
H2
H3
H4
H5
G3
G4
F3
F4
E4
D3

G5

B5
A6
B2

A2

E1

D1
E6

D6

E3

H1
G2
H6

I/O0
I/O1
I/O2
I/O3
I/O4
I/O5
I/O6
I/O7
I/O8
I/O9
I/O10
I/O11
I/O12
I/O13
I/O14
I/O15

LB

A0
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9

A10
A11
A12
A13
A14
A15
A16
A17

WE

CE1
CE2
HB

OE

VCC

GND
GND

VCC

GND

A18
A19
A20

C201
0.1uF

1
2

C200

1uF

U200

S29PL032J

C4
D3
D4
C3
B2
E6
D6
C6
A6
B6
D5
C5
A5
B5
A2
C2
D2
B1
A1
C1
D1
E1
F1

H1

G6
F5
G5
F4
G3
F3
G2
F2
E5
H5
E4
H4
H3
E3
H2
E2

A4
G1

G4

A3
B3

B4
F6

H6

A21
A20
A19
A18
A17
A16
A15
A14
A13
A12
A11
A10
A9
A8
A7
A6
A5
A4
A3
A2
A1
A0
CE#

VSS

D15
D14
D13
D12
D11
D10

D9
D8
D7
D6
D5
D4
D3
D2
D1
D0

WE#
OE#

VCC

RY/BY#
WP#/ACC

RST#
NC

VSS

R200

0

NRAM_CS12

NBHE2
NBLE2

A[1..21] 2,8

D[0..15]2,8

RNW2,8
NFOE2,8

D[0..15] 2,8

NFOE2,8
RNW2,8

FDP 2

A[1..22]2,8

NROM_CS02
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2
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1

D D

C C

B B

A A

R: 250~299 
C: 250~299

( to IOTA for BB power)

R1=47K
R2=47K

from
IOTA's BCI

Fixture

9J.G0H21.001-C3-304-001

Charging
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$$$14

N5331054

BGND

BGND

BGND

BGND

BGND

BGND

BGND

BGND

VRIO

BGND

VBATBB

BGND

BGND BGND

PWR

VCHG

BGND

VBAT

VBAT

R253
68K (1%)

BQ250
BC807-40W

1
2

3

TP260

1

G1S2G2

D2 S1 D1 U251
FDC6506P

1
6

3
4 5

2

TR250
TR_10K
(0402)

C255
0.1uF16V

1
2

C258

0.1uF

R257

91
12

R1

R2
R1=4.7K
R2=47K

U253
DTC143ZET1

2 1

3

J250

Power Jack

1

2

3

4

GND

V+

GND

GND
R251

1K

R1

R2
R1=47K
R2=47K

U250
DTC

2 1

3
TP251

1

TP252

1

TP253

1

R252

5.
1K

(0
60

3)

C251

22pF

C259

1uF

C250
0.1uF16V

R260

91
12

T250

TVS

1
2

.
.

T251

TVS

1
2

.
.

SJ250 short jump

1 2

C254

0.1uF16V

L250

bead

JP250

BATTERY CONNECTOR

1

2

3

VBAT

BATTEMP

GND

F250

FUSE(1A 0603)

R256

0.2(1%) 0805

R258
24K 

D250

CRS03

1 2

DZ250

UDZS6.2B

C257

DNI

U252

XC61CC4402NR

3

4

2

1

NC

Vss

Vin

Vout

TP250

1

VCCS3

ICTL 3

PCHG3

HS_TMP 3

BATEMP3

RPWON3
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5
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4

3

3

2

2

1
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D D

C C

B B

A A

R:325~349
C:325~349

272,        /* LCDM_Nanya       : 0.0 ~ 0.272V */
410,        /* Reserve              : 0.273 ~ 0.410V */
616,        /* Reserve              : 0.411 ~ 0.616V */
926,        /* Reserve              : 0.617 ~ 0.926V */
1390,       /* LCDM_GiantPlus   : 0.927 ~ 1.390V */
1718,       /* Reserve              : 1.391 ~ 1.718V */

9J.G0H21.001-C3-304-001

LCDM&LED DRIVER
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VBOOST

N14650434

LCD_DISP

BGND

VRIO

BGND

VBAT

BGND

BGND

R331

75 U1

CSTN LCDM

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

12

11

NC

LED(-)
LED(+)
/RES
SCL
SDA
VDD
VSS
VLCD
/CS

NC

HW ID

Q1
2SC5658

3
1

2

R332

680

C329
.033U 16V

1
2C328

1uF25V

1
2

U325

LTC3200-5

3

6

5

4

1

2

/SHDN

C+

Vin

C-

Vout

GND

R329

150K

TP330

1

TP331

1

R340

3.9M

1
2

SJ326short jump

1 2

R330

47K

1
2

R409 0

C402

DNI

C410

0.22uF16V

C411
2.2uF16V

SJ406 short jump

1 2

C408
DNI

C409

DNI

C412

2.2uF16V

LED_IN

NLCDM_CS2

NRSTOUT/IO72,8

SDA2
SCL2

LED_IN

NLED_DRIVE_SD/IO92

LCD_BL2

LCM_ID/IO1 2



A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

E

E

4 4

3 3

2 2

1 1

C:350~399

M350

(from battery )

R:350~399

Iota_LEDB

Fixture

Iota_LEDC

9J.G0H21.001-C3-304-001

KEYPAD&VIBRATOR
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$$$4
$$$5

$$$3

$$$2 $$$7$$$6

VBAT

BGND

BGND

VBAT
BGND

BGND

BGND

BGND

R1R2
R1=4.7K
R2=47K

U350

DTC143ZET1

2

1

3

TP350

1

C350

DNI

1
2

D356

RB520S-30

1 2

S365
KSW
[#]

S352
KSW
[1]

D357

RB520S-30

1
2

S368
KSW
[Right]

S355
KSW
[6]

S360
KSW
[9]

S362
KSW
[7]

S366
KSW
[0]

S357
KSW
[4]

S361
KSW
[8]

S350
KSW
[3]

S351
KSW
[2]

S367
KSW
[*)]

S363
KSW
[Up]

S358
KSW
[left]

S353
KSW
[Down]

CN350

DNI

1 2 3 4
5678

S359
KSW
[SEL]

S364
KSW
[SEND]

S369
KSW
[QUIT]

S354
KSW
[Menu]

BQ350
UMT4403

2
1

3

S356
KSW
[5]

R350

2K

1 2

R351
1.2M

1
2

RN350

100 (8P4R)

1 2 3 4
5678

A
-

+

1
2

RN351
100 (8P4R)

1 2 3 4
5678

C351
DNI(33P)

R353

27(0805)

D353
CL190

D352
CL190

D354
CL190

D351
CL190

D355
CL190

D350
CL190

TP351

1

TP352

1

S371

KSW
[End]
[PWR]

VIB_ON_OFF3

ROW02

ROW32

COL12

ROW22,9

ROW42

COL32

ROW12

COL22

COL02

PWON 3

SEND_END 2,9

Pre_Charge_Ind3

DAC3
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3
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2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

C:400~449
R:400~449

Gain = R407 / R404
f1   = 1 / (2pi * R412 * C404)
f2   = 1 / (2pi * R414 * C407)

Gain=R404/R403
f1=1/(2*pi*R403*C404)
f2=1/(2*pi*R404*C407)

USING YAMAHA
CHANGE:
R403=20K,C404=0.1uF16V
R404=62K,C407=270pF

winbond
 no

9J.G0H21.001-C3-304-001

MELODY&AUDIO PART
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$$$36

$$$37

$$$25

D6

D0

A1
N14097474

N14098214

D3
D4

D2

D7

D1

D5

N14097482

N14097466

RECEIVER-
RECEIVER+

N17517662

BGND

VRIO

BGND

VBAT

BGND

BGND

BGND

VRIO

BGND

C440

27PF

J300

SPK_CONN

1 2SPK_N SPK_P

TP301

1

R404

68K

1
2

U400

SPMA120C
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10

14

16

11

13

171819202122232425

26

27

28

29

30
12

15

31

32

C
LK

1

E
X

T1

/IR
Q

/R
S

T

IF
S

E
L

P
LL

C

V
D

D

V
S

S

V
R

E
F

HPOUT-L/MONO

EQ3

SPVSS

HPOUT-R

EQ2

S
P

O
U

T1

S
P

O
U

T2

E
X

T2D
7

D
6

D
5

D
4

D
3

D
2

D1

D0

/WR

/CS

A0
EQ1

SPVDD

/RD

SDOUT

T300

TVS

1
2

.
.

T301

TVS

1
2

.
.

TP300

1

SJ301 short jump

12

SJ405

short jump

1 2

C407

150pF

1
2

R403
33K

1 2C404

0.022uF16V

SJ300 short jump
12

SJ403 short jump

12

JP101

123
LS1

Receiver

C406

4.7uF

1
2

C405

0.1uF/16V 0603

12

C
40

0

1n
F 

06
031

2
R

40
1

0
1

2

C
40

1
4.

7u
F

1
2

SJ402 short jump

12

TP401

1

TP400

1

T401
TVS

1
2

.
.T400

TVS

1
2

.
.

TPL400 1

LOUD_SPK_N

LOUD_SPK_P
LOUD_SPK_N

RNW

LOUD_SPK_P

NFOE

A[1..22]

NMELODY_CS4

D[0..15]2,4

RECEVER_N3

RECEVER_P3

NMELODY_INT/IO22

NRSTOUT/IO72,6

13MOUT3



A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

E

E

4 4

3 3

2 2

1 1

R:450~499
C:450~499

20.N2003.010

To solve TDD issue

To solve TDD issue

After ACCESSORY_IN detect  L
Then EARPHONE_IN (ADIN3) monitor the Voltage
If  0.8V < ADIN3 < 1.2V Define : Handsfree
     0.5V < ADIN3 < 0.65V Define : DataCable

ךְ /　 　紅秖玻

SEND_END_KEY

狠　ךְ 筿

For BMS power
on(reserved) 
 NC

UART_MODEM

UART_MODEM

9J.G0H21.001-C3-304-001

RS232&HANDFREE
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N14066246

$$$18

$$$19

$$$20

N16475687

$$$30

I/O_RXD

$$$31

HF_in

HF_HSO8

I/O_TXD

$$$29

$$$28$$$28

BGND

BGND

VRIO

BGND

VRIOBGND

BGND
BGND

BGND

VRIO

PWR

R455

10K

T456
TVS

1
2

.
.

TP104

1

TP105

1

T454
TVS

1
2

.
.

R457

300

TP451

1

R456

300

SP2
Discharging component

1 2

SP1 Discharging component

1 2

TP452

1

SJ451

short jump

1 2

SJ450

short jump

1 2

BL450

BEAD(0603)

R453
100K

C450

1uF

TP_SW6

1

J450

I/O CONN

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1011

12

R451

1K

1
2

T450
TVS

1
2

.
.

C451

DNI

1
2

R466

47K

U452

PEMH9

1
6

2 3
45

R452

2K

C452

4.7uF

1
2

L450

bead

TP450

1

D450

NC

1 2

U451
CSPEMI204

A1

B2
A3 C3

C1I1

GND
I3 O3

O1

T453

TVS

1
2

.
.

TP_SW5

1

T451

TVS

1
2

.
.

SP3 Discharging component
1 2

T452

TVS

1
2

.
.

TXD 2,3

RXD 2,3

HF_AUXI 3

HF_HSO 3

ACCESSORY_IN/IO6 2

SIM_CD 2

EARPHONE_IN 3

SEND_END2,7
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3
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2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

0603

J21(B6E-CX77328)-Ver(041231)

Solution for
Proto-Cert

0603

0805

C:600~699
R:600~699
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RF part
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BGND

VBAT

L608

8.2nH
L609

8.2nH

L601

NCC604
1pF L602

NC

C647
8.2nF(10%)

C632
10pF

R604

3dB PAD
21

34

C606
47pF

U602

HP155165BPEB

C3

B2

A1

B1

C2

C1

D1

D2

E1

F1

F2

G1

J1 J2 J3 H
3

J4 H
4

J5 J6 H
6

J7 H
7

J8

J9

G8

H9

F8

G9

F9

E8

E9

D8

D9

C8

C9

A
8

B
7

A
7

B
6

A
6

B
5

A
5

B
4

A
4

B
3

A
3

A
2

E
2

H1

G2

H2

H
8

H
5

B9

B8

A9

GND

PCSGND

PCSLNAI

PCSLNAIB

PCSDCSGND

DCSLNAI

DCSLNAIB

DCSGSM1GND

GSM1LNAI

GSM1LNAIB

GSM1GSM0GND

GSM0LNA1

N
C

V
C

C
O

P
LL

V
C

C
TX

V
C

O

G
N

D
TX

V
C

O
D

TX
O

U
TD

G
N

D
TX

V
C

O
B

TX
O

U
TG

TX
V

R
E

F

V
C

C
IQ

IO
U

T/
IIN

IO
U

TB
/II

N
B

Q
O

U
T/

Q
IN GNDIFSYN

VCCIFSYN

LE

CLK

VCXOOUT

SDATA

GNDVCXO

VCCVCXO

DIVON

VOUTEF2

VOUTEF1

VCXON

V
C

C
R

FS
Y

N

G
N

D
R

FS
Y

N

V
C

C
B

B

V
C

C
R

FV
C

O

V
C

C
R

FL
O

C
A

P
Q

B

C
A

P
Q

C
A

P
IB

C
A

P
I

V
C

C
M

IX

V
C

C
LN

A

G
N

D

G
N

D

GSM0LNAIB

GSM0GND

GNDLNA

Q
O

U
TB

/Q
IN

B

N
C

VCXOP

GNDVCXOR

VCCVCXOR

L611
NC

C603
1nF

C602
1nF

C637
NC

C652
10nF

C627

10pF

C616
4.7uF/Y5V

C622
NC

L616
2.7nH

L603

2.7pF

L600 4.3pF
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